

No. C11-0116-1

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 2011

Samuel Millstone,
Petitioner,

v.

The United States of America,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit*

Brief for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Factual Background 1

 II. Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT MILLSTONE’S
 MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE
 JURY WRONGFULLY CONVICTED HIM UNDER
 ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE INSTEAD OF GROSS
 CRIMINAL NEGLIGENCE. 8

 A. This Court should review a motion for new trial
 under an abuse of discretion standard and should
 review *de novo* the statutory meaning of negligence
 because it is an issue of law. 9

 B. The CWA is not a public welfare statute because
 its provisions are too broad to place an individual
 on notice of a responsibility to prevent public danger
 and its penalties are too severe. 10

i. The CWA is not a public welfare statute
 because its provisions are so broad that an
 individual could not foresee strict regulations
 against discharging pollutants without a permit. 11

ii. The CWA is not a public welfare statute
 because its penalties are too severe. 15

C.	The ordinary civil negligence standard violates Millstone’s right to due process because it does not sufficiently address Millstone’s <i>mens rea</i> .	17
D.	The ordinary civil negligence standard is improper based on canons of statutory construction and the criminal context of § 1319(c).	20
E.	The ordinary civil negligence standard undermines principles of criminal law because it blurs the line between tort and crime.	24
II.	<u>THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT MILLSTONE’S MOTION FOR ACQUITTAL BECAUSE A REASONABLE JURY COULD NOT CONVICT MILLSTONE UNLESS THERE WAS EVIDENCE OF WRONGDOING IN ADDITION TO MOTIVATION BY AN IMPROPER PURPOSE.</u>	26
A.	This Court should review Millstone’s Motion for Acquittal under a <i>de novo</i> standard.	27
B.	<i>Arthur Andersen, LLP v. United States</i> established binding precedent, properly construing “corruptly” to require the accused be “conscious of wrongdoing” instead of merely “motivated by an improper purpose.”	28
C.	The rule of lenity resolves the ambiguous meaning of “corruptly” in favor of a narrow construction that requires wrongdoing in addition to an “improper motive.”	31
D.	The legislative history of 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) and the common understanding of “corrupt” support the narrow construction of “corruptly” to mean more than “motivated by an improper purpose.”	34

E.	Broadly construing “corruptly” as “motivated by an improper purpose” criminalizes innocent conduct and negatively impacts the economy and individuals.	38
	<i>i. Construing “corruptly” as “motivated by an improper purpose” violates the fundamental Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination and unjustifiably expands prosecutorial power.</i>	<i>38</i>
	<i>ii. Construing “corruptly” as “motivated by an improper purpose” negatively impacts the economy.</i>	<i>40</i>
	CONCLUSION	42
	APPENDIX	44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arthur Andersen, LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).	32
<i>Concrete Pipe and Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborer Pension Trust for So. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	22, 24
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).	20, 21
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).	32
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).	17
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).	22, 23, 24
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).	33
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).	23, 32, 34, 41
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).	31
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).	15, 16, 17
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).	21, 22
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).	10, 27
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).	23, 24, 32, 34

<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 610 (1994).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).	36, 41
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).	23, 31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971).	11
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).	31, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).	33
<i>United States v. Lacher</i> , 134 U.S. 624 (1980).	32
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971).	11
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).	22
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).	33
<i>United States v. X-Citement Videos</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).	22, 23

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Holdridge v. United States</i> , 282 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1960).	17, 18, 19
--	------------

<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 101 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 1996).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 326 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2003).	27
<i>United States v. Bert</i> , 292 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2002).	27
<i>United States v. Doss</i> , 630 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2011).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006).	34
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 730 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1984).	37
<i>United States v. King</i> , 762 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1985).	36
<i>United States v. Lazcano-Villalobos</i> , 75 F.3d 838 (10th Cir. 1999).	27
<i>United States v. Maloney</i> , 71 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1995).	9, 10
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 113 F.3d 85 (7th Cir. 1997).	9
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998).	28, 34
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996).	33, 34
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993).	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Wuff</i> , 758 F.2d 1121 (6th Cir. 1985).	17
--	----

State Court Cases

<i>Santillanes v. State</i> , 849 P.2d 358 (N.M. 1993).	21
--	----

<i>State v. Grover</i> , 437 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. 1989).	21
---	----

<i>State v. Ritchie</i> , 590 So.2d 1139 (La. 1991).	21
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.	26, 38, 39, 40
----------------------------	----------------

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1503 (2000).	29
--------------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) (2000).	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------------	---------------

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) (2000).	8, 19
-----------------------------------	-------

33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)(A) (2000).	8, 9, 10, 19
---	--------------

Legislative History

128 Cong. Rec. 26,810 (1982).	36
-------------------------------------	----

134 Cong. Rec. S17, 369 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988).	37
--	----

Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 (1982).	36
---	----

S. 2420, 97th Cong., § 1512(a)(3), 128 Cong. Rec. S3856 (daily ed. Apr. 22, 1982). ..	36
---	----

Other Authorities

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1992).	35, 37, 41
--	------------

Brief for Petitioner, <i>Arthur Andersen, LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) (No. 04-368), 2005 WL 429977.	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Bruce Pasfield & Sarah Babcock, <i>Simple Negligence and Clean Water Act Criminal Liability: A Troublesome Mix</i> , 12 No. 1 ABA Env'tl. Enforcement & Crimes Committee Newsl. 3 (March 2011).	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Gary G. Grindler & Jason A. Jones, <i>Please Step Away from the Shredder and the “Delete” Key: §§ 802 and 1002 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act</i> , 41 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 67 (2004).	33
John C. Coffee, <i>Does “Unlawful” Mean “Criminal”?: Reflections on the Disappearing Tort/Crime Distinction in American Law</i> , 71 B. U. L. Rev. 193 (1991).	24
Model Penal Code 2.01(d) (1984).	18
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed 1989).	35
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986).	35
